
31385 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 31385 

 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR 
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO APPROVE 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 WITH ARCADIS US, INC. FOR 
CONTRACT NO. W-12-027-101, FRIARS BRANCH PUMP 
STATION IMPROVEMENTS, FOR ADDITIONAL 
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND RESIDENT 
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES DUE TO A 
FIFTEEN (15) MONTH CONSTRUCTION EXTENSION DUE 
TO SUPPLIER DELAYS AND EXCESSIVE FLOODING OF 
THE JOB SITE, TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT BY 
THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND FORTY-FIVE AND 23/100 
DOLLARS ($39,045.23), FOR A REVISED CONTRACT 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED 
FORTY-ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE 
AND 78/100 DOLLARS ($1,941,239.78). 
______________________________________________________ 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it 

is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Public Works to approve Change 

Order No. 4 with Arcadis US, Inc. for Contract No. W-12-027-101, Friars Branch Pump Station 

Improvements, for additional Construction Administration and Resident Project Representative 

services due to a fifteen (15) month construction extension due to supplier delays and excessive 

flooding of the job site, to increase the contract by $39,045.23, for a revised contract total 

amount of $1,941,239.78.   

ADOPTED: November 15, 2022 

/mem 


